29.07 Upon request of either party, the Employer and Union shall meet (in-person or via 

telephone) to discuss the criteria utilized in awarding a promotion or transfer.  

29.08 (a) All transfers and promotions shall be on a trial basis. The transferred or 
promoted Employee will be given a trial period of four hundred and eighty-
eight point two five (488.25) hours worked, exclusive of overtime, in which 
to demonstrate their ability to perform the new tasks to the satisfaction of the 
Employer. Such trial period may be extended by agreement between the Union 
and the Employer. The Employer shall provide an evaluation of the Employee

[...]

An Employee who meets the criteria for death or disappearance of child leave 
specified in the Employment Standards Code shall be entitled to a leave of absence 
without pay for a period up to: 

(a)  Fifty-two (52) weeks in the event of the disappearance of a child; or  

(b) One hundred and four (104) weeks in the event of the death of a child. 

33.13    Domestic Violence Leave 

(a) An Employee who has been subjected to domestic violence may require time 

off from work to address the situation and shall be entitled to leave of absence 
without pay for of up to ten (10) five (5) days per calendar year.

[...]

(A) Amend Article 12.01 to read: 

“All hours, authorized by the Employer and worked by: 

(i) a Regular Part-time Employee in excess of the maximums specified in 
Article 44.03(A); or 

(ii) a Casual Employee in excess of their regularly scheduled shift or one 
hundred and fifty-five (155) hours worked in each consecutive and 
non-inclusive twenty-eight (28) calendar day period; 

shall be paid for at two times (2X) the Basic Rate of Pay on that day.” 

(B) Article 12.04 is null and void. 

44.06 On-Call Duty 

(A) Amend Article 13 by adding:

[...]

Salaries Appendix, Part-time, Temporary and Casual Employees to whom 
these provisions apply shall be entitled to an increment on the satisfactory 
completion of two thousand and twenty-two point seven five (2,022.75) 
regular hours of work, and a further increment on the satisfactory completion 
of each period of one thousand eight hundred and twenty-nine (1,829) regular 
hours of work thereafter until the maximum rate is attained.” 

44.08 Vacation With Pay For Part-Time Employees 

(A) Article 21.02 is amended to read: 

“Part-time Employees 

Regular Part-time Employees shall earn vacation with pay calculated in hours

[...]

(iii) seniority in accordance with Article 28.01. 

(b) A Temporary Employee shall also be credited with sick leave earned and not 
taken during their period of temporary employment. 

44.13 Further to Article 9.01, Part-time Employees will have completed their probationary 
period after one thousand seven and one-half (1,007 1/2) hours or one (1) year of 
employment, whichever is the lesser. 

44.14  Deemed Voluntary Termination  

Provided that there are available shifts that have been offered, a Casual Employee 
who has not worked any hours within a three (3) month period without making prior

[...]

48.03 The Parties will meet prior to printing the Collective Agreement to determine 
how many copies should be printed. 

ARTICLE 50: PROFESSIONAL FEE OR DUES REIMBURSEMENT 

50.01       (a) Upon proof of payment by the Employee, the Employer shall reimburse Regular 

and Temporary Employees up to five hundred and four dollars ($504) per 
registration year, or years as applicable, for professional fees or dues, for active 
licensure in their professional college, association, or governing body where such 
licensure is required by the Employer. administrative or late fees are not